Parity Debt”) (i.e., without taking into account issuance of the Series 2009 Bonds), and based on the estimated
maximum annual debt service after taking into account issuance of the Series 2009 Bonds.  The income available for
debt service is calculated in a manner consistent with the Master Indenture.

 Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
(Dollars in Thousands)

 2006 2007 2008
Income available for debt service (1)

Operating Income $17,643 $19,544 $22,544
Plus:  Depreciation and amortization 18,706 20,170 23,722
Plus: Interest income  2,328 3,193 3,481
Plus:  Realized Gain 5,578 4,879 5,261

Total income available for debt service: $44,255 $47,786 $55,008
Historic principal and interest
requirements

Interest expense $3,538 $3,505 $4,463
Principal  3,625 3,835 4,040

Total actual debt service $7,163 $7,340 $8,503

Coverage of historic debt service 6.18x 6.51x 6.47x
Maximum annual debt service after issuance
of Series 2009 Bonds

N/A N/A $20,126

Pro forma coverage of maximum annual debt
service after issuance of Series 2009 Bonds(2)

N/A N/A 2.73x

________________
(1) Excludes unrealized gain (loss) on investments.

 A-33

Historic and Pro Forma Capitalization

The following sets forth the capitalization of UMCC as of June 30, 2008 and as adjusted to include the
Series 2009 Bonds as if they had been issued on June 30, 2009.  The information for fiscal year ended June 30, 2008
was extracted from the audited financial statements of UMCC and should be read in conjunction with the audited
financial statements appended as Appendix B, including footnotes.  Dollar amounts are in thousands.

 Actual as of
June 30, 2008

Pro Forma as of
June 30, 2009

Series 1993 Bonds $40,812 $38,818
Series 2004 Bonds 47,267 45,203
Series 2005 Bonds 139,789 139,784
Series 2009 Bonds - 61,800
Less: Current portion of long-term debt (4,040) (4,145)
Total long-term debt 223,828 281,460
Net assets 222,204 213,000
Total capitalization $446,032 $494,460

Percent long-term debt to total capitalization 50.2% 56.9%

Historic Cash and Investments and Days Cash on Hand

The following sets forth the cash, cash equivalents and investments, including board-designated assets but
excluding donor restricted assets, held by UMCC and its affiliates, the Foundation and the Captive at each of the
three years ended June 30, 2006, 2007 and 2008, and as of March 31, 2009.  Also shown are days of cash on hand at
each of the three years ended June 30, 2006, 2007 and 2008, and as of March 31, 2009.  Dollar amounts are in
thousands.

 Fiscal Years Ended June 30, March 31,
 2006 2007 2008 2009

Cash, cash equivalents and investments $98,105  $107,450 $110,235 $97,875(2)